

No. 14-1945

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

◆

STEPHEN KOLBE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

◆

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 1:13-cv-02841-CCB (Hon. Catherine C. Blake)

◆

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

◆

John Parker Sweeney
T. Sky Woodward
James W. Porter, III
Marc A. Nardone
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, D.C. 20036
P (202) 719-8216
F (202) 719-8316
JSweeney@babbc.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED.....	7
I. THE PANEL DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S SECOND AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	8
II. THIS PETITION DOES NOT INVOLVE A “QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE” BECAUSE IT INVOLVES ONLY THE APPLICATION OF SETTLED LAW TO THE PARTICULAR FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	11
III. <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW IS PREMATURE.	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines,
712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983) (*en banc*).....12

Bateman v. Perdue,
881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....10

Kolbe v. O’Malley,
42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)1, 2

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 251513

United States v. Carter,
669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012).....9

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....6, 8

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 6, 8, 9, 11

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)3

United States v. Robinson, __ F.3d __, Case No. 14-4902, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS
3122 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2016)5

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 356

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)6
